
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
 
Michael White (Vice Chairman) 
 
Sid Garg 
 
Liz Kemp 
 
Carol Melvin 
 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 
 

  
Published: 2 February 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=397&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nea
[...]
ing property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 

 
 



 

 
Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2010  

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.   

5 Budget Proposals 2010/11- Comments from POCs  

6 Draft Scoping Report for Second Major Review  

7 Work Programme 2009/10  

8 Cabinet Forward Plan  

 



- 

 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
20 January 2010 
 
Minutes 

 

  
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Peter Curling, Liz Kemp, Carol Melvin 
and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Sid Garg and Robin Sansarpuri (Councillor Peter Curling 
substituting). 

 
Officers: 
Fran Beasley (Deputy Chief Executive), Alan Buchanan (Support Services 
Manager – Finance & Resources Directorate), Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy, 
Deputy Chief Executive’s Office), Peter Malewicz (Head of Finance Manager for 
Central Services), Christopher Neale (Corporate Director of Finance & 
Resources), Paul Whaymand (Head of Accountancy Services) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Liz Kemp declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 as she was 
a Member of the Board of Hillingdon Homes. 
 

42. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2009 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

43. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

44. Budget Proposals Report for the Deputy Chief Executive’s 
Office and the Finance & Resources Directorate (Central 
Services) 
 
The Head of Finance Manager for Central Services outlined the 
main issues in the budget proposals: 
 
Deputy Chief Executives 
 

• Priority growth of £50,000 for the provision of a 
Voluntary Sector Support Package has been included in 
the draft budget for consultation 

• The savings included in the draft budget for the Deputy 
Chief Executive’s Office totalled £400,000. these 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



savings would not impact on Council front line services 
• Reference was made to Development and Risk 

Contingency which included a provision of £40,000 for 
the Joint Appointment of a Director of Public Health 

• There were no identified service pressures within the 
Directorate 

 
Finance & Resources 
 

• The Finance & Resources budget still included property 
services although the management structure had 
changed and property now fell within Planning & 
Community Services 

• There was no growth identified within the Finance & 
Resources Directorate. (There was however, a sum of 
£1m for the Council, which remained unallocated for 
further priority growth initiatives during the financial year) 

• The Finance & Resources savings included in the draft 
budget amounted to £509,000 

• The current draft Development and Risk Contingency 
inc
[...]
h a result of 21% avoidable contact 

• BV9 – Proportion of Council Tax Collected and BV10 – 
Proportion of non-domestic rates collected for Q3 were 
both better than their targets 

• Members Enquiries and Customer Complaints – 
Performance was back to an acceptable level after a 
poor performance in the middle of 2008-09. Officers 
would provide Members with details on whether the 
number of customer complaints had increased  

• Three tasks for achieving value for money and which 
were managed by Corporate Property were showing 
slight slippage, largely due to delays in implementing 
the Corporate Landlord organisational model. In Q3 
there had been good progress on this and this would 
allow some of the slippage to be recovered by the year 
end 

• Good progress had been made in relation to reducing 
the use of agency staff and agency staff were now being 
retained for more demonstrably robust business 
reasons than previously   

• In relation to the strengthening of planning and 
performance from the directorate’s Group Action Plan, 9 
of the 7 tasks had been completed, with one on target. 
The task which had slipped was the implementation of a 
single system for receiving payments over the internet. 
This was now due for completion in October 2010     

• The ICT Operational Delivery Team had won the 2008-
09 award for Best Performing Support Team 

 
 Resolved-   
 

1.  That the information contained in the reports be noted 
and officers be congratulated for the performance of the 
directorates. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alan 
Buchanan 

46. Group Service Plan / Priorities for the Year Ahead 
 
Members were provided with details of the Group Service 
Plans for Deputy Chief Executives and Finance & Resources 
directorates, together with achievements for 2009-10 and 
priorities for 2010-11. 
 
Discussion took place on the Business Improvement Delivery 
Programme (BID) and the possible impact the savings would 
have on the Council’s delivery of service. Members were 
informed that the programme would make the Council more 
efficient in order to provide the best possible value for money 
for residents. This was likely to result in a different model of 

 

Page 4



working for the Council, with services aligned around related 
functions (from the resident perspective). 
 
Resolved- 
 

1. That the presentations be noted and officers be 
congratulated on the achievements. 

         
47. Draft Scoping Report for Second Major Review 

 
Discussion took place on the draft scoping report for this 
Committee’s second major review. Members were provided 
with an economic impacts dashboard document which had 
been produced by officers on behalf of Hillingdon Partners. 
This provided details on the important indicators on the 
economy and the impact of the economic recession. 
 
A general discussion took place around the theme for this 
Committee’s next review and the main issues raised were: 
 

• How Council services interacted with businesses 
• Undertaking a survey to find out the number of vacant 

Council-owned business premises. This to include 
Industrial Estates in the Borough 

• The use of empty Council-owned business premises for 
community groups, colleges, art and local interest 
groups  

• The role of the Chambers of Commerce and Trade 
Associations within the Borough and whether 
businesses on Industrial Estates were represented by 
an association  

• How the Council could help businesses in Industrial 
Estates in terms of enabling them to network with other 
businesses and to carry out business with one and other 

• To look at business to business support and how the 
Council could help facilitate this 

• To look at building up a data base of businesses in 
Industrial Estates  

• How the Council could help promote businesses on 
Industrial Estates. The possible partnership working with 
IT companies such as Google to help businesses in 
relation to promoting their business through their 
websites 

• To explore the possibility of grant money from the 
London Development Agency or West London Alliance 

• Approaching larger corporate companies to see if they 
would get involved with the Council to help smaller 
businesses 

• To investigate the feasibility of a “Hillingdon Business 
Card” which would offer privileges to businesses in the 
Borough 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



• To investigate the feasibility of a “Hillingdon Business 
Card” which would offer discount opportunities on a 
business to business basis for companies within the 
Borough 

• To investigate if there were any main shopping parades 
that didn't have ½ hour free parking and chargeable 
controlled parking thereafter. 

 
Resolved- 
 

1.  That a scoping report be drafted for the next meeting of 
this Committee based on the issues outlined above.  

    

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

48. Work programme 2009/10  
 
Members noted the work programme for the remainder of 
2009/10. 

 

 
 
 
 

49. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting closed at 9.40pm 
Next meeting: 10 February 2010 at 7.30pm      
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Corporate Services & Policy Overview Committee  
10 February 2010               

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
BUDGET PROPOSALS 2010/11 – COMMENTS FROM POCS 
  

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed  
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To consider the full set of Policy Overview Committee comments on Cabinet’s 
budget proposals and their overall implications and to submit those comments to 
Cabinet.  
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
1.  Consider the comments from the other Policy Overview Committees and to 

seek clarification where necessary and then to submit those comments to 
Cabinet.  

 
INFORMATION 
 
As part of the Constitution, Policy Overview Committees have a role to review the 
Cabinet’s budget proposals, which were agreed at Cabinet on 17 December 
2009.  
 
At each Policy Overview Committee in January, consideration was given to  
reports which provided details of budget proposals relating to the remit of the 
Policy Overview Committee. 
 
Residents’ & Environmental Services POC – 19 January 2010 
 
The POC asked that comments be submitted on the following proposed saving 
within Planning & Community Services – 
 
“To reduce LDF Team by one post, through the mechanism of a team review of 
roles and responsibilities to ensure best fit for the requirements of delivering 
strategic planning”. 
 
POC comment 
 
That members noted the Budget Proposals Report and asked for their concerns 
at the part year saving by the reduction of 1 post from the Local Development 
Framework Team to be noted. 
 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC – 20 January 2010 
 
The POC did not make any comments on the budget proposals relating to the 
services within their remit. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Corporate Services & Policy Overview Committee  
10 February 2010               

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
 
Education & Children’s Services POC – 27 January 2010 
 
The POC asked that the following comments on the budget proposals relating to 
the service area within their remit, be considered. 
 
POC comments 
 
1. The Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee would like 

Cabinet to note that the Committee welcome the 0% increase of specific fees 
and charges in some schools in the Borough. 

 
2. The Committee would like to highlight their concerns over the significant issue 

of the availability of additional funding of the Asylum Service through the 
government’s grant regime and hope the Cabinet note the Committee’s 
concerns.   

 
 The comment on the Asylum Service arose due to the budgetary pressure 
caused by the ongoing demand for the service and the continued under funding 
by the Government, and in respect of the moderation of the special 
circumstances grant for under 18s. 
 
Social Services, Health & Housing POC – 28 January 2010 
 
The POC did not make any comments on the budget proposals relating to the 
services within their remit. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Relevant minute extracts from the POCs  
 

  

Page 8



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           10 February 2010 Page  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

Second Major Review – Consideration of Redrafted Scoping Report  

Witness session

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM 

To request that Members agree the suggested scoping report for the 
Committee’s second major review

OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

1. To consider the draft scoping report and the additional information, to 
make suggestions / changes, and to agree the scope for the review 

2. Question officers on the detail of the scope for the review and request 
further information if required 

3. To give consideration to the witnesses the Committee would like to 
invite to meetings

INFORMATION

1. At the Committee’s meeting of 20 January 2010 Members gave 
consideration to a draft scoping report on “The support the Council & 
Partners can give to Small and Medium Enterprises and Town Centres 
(particularly small shops within parades) during the present economic 
recession”.

2. As well as the draft scoping report, Members were also provided with an 
Economic Impact Dashboard document which had been produced on 
behalf of Hillingdon Partners. A general discussion took place on the 
information provided and the observations made by Members covered a 
wide ranging number of issues (see Minutes of meeting 20 January 2010 – 
page 5 of this agenda). These could be grouped together into several 
linked and overlapping areas: namely 

 Town Centres and their role in the local economy 
 The role of the Local Authority and 
 Business support to Small and Medium Enterprises 

3. Officers researched the areas covered and it is felt that it would not be 
possible to do justice in terms of an in depth review on such a wide 

1

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           10 February 2010 Page  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

ranging area. In addition this Committee had undertaken a review into 
town centres in 2006/07. 

4. An issue which came out of discussions at the last meeting related to 
Industrial Estates and whether there were many vacant units. In addition 
whether the Council could promote these businesses as well as facilitate 
business to business support on these estates.  Officers found that the 
most appropriate source of information on Industrial Estates was found in 
the Borough’s Employment Land Study which was published in July 2009 
as part of the evidence base for the Local Development Framework and 
which looked primarily at the supply and demand of employment floor 
space in Hillingdon. Attached as Appendix C is the study which contains 
an audit of industrial business areas from 2008. 

5. From investigations the Council does not have an overall overview of 
Industrial Estates and it would prove a difficult task for officers to engage 
with businesses out there. 

6. Another area covered at the last meeting related to the use of empty 
Council owned premises for the use of community groups, colleges, art 
and local interest groups. Officers have found that at present there is only 
one empty shop / premise owned by the Council (24 Sutton Court Road, 
Hillingdon).

7. To enable this Committee’s second major review to move forward officers’ 
recommendation is for the review to focus on the issue of business 
support available within the Borough.  To tighten the scope, a suggestion 
is to review the impact of public funded business support and the success 
of new business start up in the Borough, with a particular focus on micro 
businesses within Hayes Business Studios. This is reflected in the draft 
scoping report which is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

8. Nigel Cramb and Helena Webster from Partnerships, Business and 
Community Engagement, LBH, will attend the meeting and provide 
background to the areas detailed in the draft scoping report. 

9. Also attached to this report are some background information on Hayes 
Business Studio and a paper on Solutions for Business (key points from 
London Council briefing for boroughs 19th May) (Appendix B)

WITNESSES

10.  To assist Members in the background to the review, the following
witnesses have been invited to the meeting:

 Nigel Cramb - Partnerships and Business Engagement Manager - 
LBH

 Helena Webster – Economic Development Manager - LBH 

2
Page 10



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           10 February 2010 Page  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

PAPERS WITH THE REPORT

Revised scoping report (Appendix A) 

A paper on Solutions for Business (key points from London Council briefing 
for boroughs 19th May) and a newsletter on Hayes Business Studios 
(Appendix B) 

An audit of industrial business areas from 2008 (Appendix C) 

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY

1. Members question the witnesses and identify important issues for their 
review.

2. Members consider the written evidence provided. 

3. Members to agree a final version of the scoping report to enable outside 
witnesses to be invited. 

3
Page 11



DRAFT 
APPENDIX A 

CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS  
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

2009/10

REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 

Proposed review title:  

To Review the Impact of Public Funded Business Support and the 
Success of New Business Start Up within Hillingdon 

.

Aim of the review 

To look at the impact of Public Funded Business Support and the success of 
New Business Start Up within Hillingdon, with particular focus on micro 
businesses such as those withi
[...]

An option could be to use Hillingdon 4 Business for a SNAP survey or the use 
of mystery shopping. 

Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 

Particular attention will be given to the Business Support Simplification 
Programme which is driven by the Department for Business Innovation and 
Skills. This programme has streamlined some 3000 different business support 
offers down to less than 30. This is where the key impetus for public funded 
business support comes from.  

A particular focus of the review will be on micro businesses within Hayes 
Business Studios, located on Uxbridge College Hayes campus. The studios 
were built from funding secured from then London Development Agency and 
Hillingdon Community Trust. The result has been a £1m ten unit facility for 
new start up businesses. 

Proposed timeframe & milestones 

Meeting Action Comments
10 Feb 
2010

To consider draft scoping 
report and to be provided 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC          10 February 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

6
Page 14



DRAFT 
APPENDIX A 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC          10 February 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

with background 
information on the review 
from Nigel Cramb and 
Helena Webster 

17 March
2010

Witness session 

Extra
Meeting in 
March/early
April

Witness Session 

 21 April 
2010

Final Report 

Final report to be submitted to Cabinet in May/June 2010 

Risk assessment 

The Council not providing a strategic lead to businesses during the present 
economic climate would increase the risk to residents and businesses  

Information Updates 

It is proposed that in addition to reports to the Policy Overview Committee, 
email bulletins will be sent to POC Members to keep them up to date on the 
current position.

7
Page 15



APPENDIX B 
Solutions for Business 

(Key points from London Council briefing for boroughs 19th May) 

Nationally there have been some 3,000 different public sector business support schemes 
available, all with different eligibility criteria, no wonder this has been more confusing than 
supportive to businesses. 

Solutions for Business (you might previously heard of this as the Business Support 
Simplification Programme or BSSP) has streamlined these business support schemes into a 
core offer of 30 “products” ranging from Train to Gain through to Finance for Business and 
Innovation vouchers (I’ve assumed you don’t need to know all the details on the 30 core 
services).

The Solutions for Business definition of business support is: 
Any publicly funded activity that benefits a business or a person considering creating a business 
such as through grant, loan, subsidy, advice or service. At the moment, the definition does not 
include activity such as: 
 Support funded by the private sector, charitable trusts, higher education funding. 
 Regeneration activities such as shop front improvements, retailer training etc. 
 Conferences, networking forums, business engagement & inward investment 
 Meet the Buyer & Supply Chain activities 

The Regional Development Agencies – in our case the LDA are leading on implementing 
Solutions for Business by April 2010. Key elements will be: 
 Business Link (within London - Business Link in London) as the primary route to access 

business support. A Memorandum of Understanding template has been developed by 
Business Link in London to jointly agree with Local Authorities how business support will be 
promoted and delivered locally. 

 Introducing the Solutions for Business branding to create a uniform look for all public funded 
business support. 

 All public funded business support aligned to one of the 30 products/services within 
Solutions for Business to achieve a consistent offer. 

Next Steps:

Solutions for Business template (Sarah Ebanja email to London Local Authorities Chief 
Executives, 8th May 09 refers) has been completed and returned to the LDA. As they didn’t want 
us to include any LDA funded projects, the only LB Hillingdon service to record was the 
Hillingdon 4 Business grantfinder service. 

Meet with Rob Grover, Business Link in London Partnership Manager for Hillingdon to: 
 Discuss Memorandum of Understanding. 
 Review business start-up delivery in light of Heathrow City Partnerships delivery issues. 
 Ensure ERDF Heathrow Area Supply Chains is promoted through Business Link London. 

Helena Webster 
Economic Development Manager

8
Page 16



APPENDIX B 

9
Page 17



www.hayesbusinessstudios.co.uk                    01895 471010                    info@hayesbusinessstudios.co.uk
Hayes Business Studios, Hayes Campus, off Coldharbour Lane, Hayes, Middlesex, UB3 3BB

Welcome

It has been a busy first year for the Hayes Business Studios (HBS) 
and I am delighted to inform you that nine out of the ten office studios 
have now been occupied by business start-ups.   

The current occupants range from a health and social care agency to
an international air freight shipper. As existing HBS businesses grow 
and need to move on to bigger premises, there will be the need for 
HBS to continually look for other business start-ups to move in.

If you know anyone that would be interested in the
HBS offer, please pass on our newsletter and details.

Martin Blandy HBS Manager

In this Spring issue

Coming soon - HBS Mail 
Box facility 

Free Business Link 
workshops and seminars 
in London

HBS meeting room for hire

European Freight 
Solutions Ltd case study

The HBS offer for 
business start-ups

Free workshops and seminars to develop your business  

Take advantage of free workshops and seminars to help you develop your business even further.
Business Link, a free business advice and support service, offer business start-ups the following seminars:

Exploring new markets: 27 January, 9.00am 2.00pm
50 ways to promote your business on the internet:
4 February, 9.30am 1.30pm
Financing growth: 10 February, 9.30am 2.00pm
Website optimisation and e-marketing workshop:
[...]
ouncil Plan. 

All Cllr Ray 
Puddifoot & 
Cllr Douglas 
Mills 

DCEO           
Kevin Byrne / 
Sue Crehan / 
Ian Edwards 
01895 277182

SI Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring of the Sustainble 
Community Strategy - Quarter 
3

Regular quarterly monitoring report of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy about how the 
council and its partners are performing and 
delivering its priorities as set out in the Strategy.

All Cllr Douglas 
Mills

DCEO           
Ian Edwards 
01895 250612

CABINET - 15 APRIL 2010

Cabinet Office - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: cabinet@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 4 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 100



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 

F
u
ll 
C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em
b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

ASCH&H = Adult Social Care, Health & Housing; DCEO = Deputy Chief Executive's Office; E&CS = Education & Children's Services; E&CP = Envt & Consumer Protection; F&R = Finance & Resources; P&CS = Planning & Community Services

SI Monthly Council Budget - 
monitoring report

The Cabinet receives a monthly report setting 
out in detail the council’s revenue and capital 
position.

All Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

F&R            
Paul 
Whaymand 
01895 556074 

SI Monthly Council Budget - 
monitoring report

The Cabinet receives a monthly report setting 
out in detail the council’s revenue and capital 
position.

All Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

F&R            
Paul 
Whaymand 
01895 556074 

CABINET - 27 MAY 2010

Cabinet Office - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: cabinet@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 5 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 101



P
age 102

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2010
	5 Budget Proposals 2010/11- Comments from POCs
	6 Draft Scoping Report for Se

Minutes of the meeting


 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
10 February 2010 
 
Minutes 

 

  
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Peter Curling, Liz Kemp, Robin 
Sansarpuri and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Sid Garg (Councillor Peter Curling substituting) and Carole Melvin.  

 
Officers: 
Nigel Cramb (Partnerships and Business Engagement Manager – Deputy Chief 
Executives), Helena Webster (Economic Development Manager – Deputy Chief 
Executives) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

50. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

51. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

52. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

53. Budget Proposals 2010/11 – Comments From POCs 
 
Members were reminded that as part of the Council’s 
Constitution, Policy Overview Committee had a role to review 
the Cabinet’s budget proposals which had been agreed at 
Cabinet on 17 December 2009. Each Policy Overview 
Committee had given consideration to budget proposals 
relating to the service areas within their remit and their 
comments were submitted to this Committee for comment and 
to be referred to Cabinet. 
 
Members considered the following comments: 
 
Residents’ & Environmental Services POC    
 
“That members noted the Budget Proposals Report and asked 
for their concerns at the part year saving by the reduction of 1 
post from the Local Development Framework Team to be 
noted.” 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Education and Children’s Services POC 
 
“1. The Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee would like Cabinet to note that the Committee 
welcome the 0% increase of specific fees and charges in some 
schools in the Borough. 
 
2. The Committee would like to highlight their concerns over 
the significant issue of the availability of additional funding of 
the Asylum Service through the government’s grant regime and 
hope the Cabinet note the Committee’s concerns.” 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the comments made by Residents’ and 
Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee and 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee be submitted to Cabinet for their meeting to 
be held on 18 February 2010. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

54. Draft Scoping Report for Second Major Review – “To 
Review the Impact of Public Funded Business Support and 
the Success of New Business Start Up within Hillingdon”  
 
Members were reminded that at their last meeting on 20 
January 2010 discussion took place on the scope for this 
Committee’s second major review. Comments made by 
Members covered a wide ranging number of issues which 
could be linked into linked and overlapping areas namely: 

• Town Centres and their role in the local economy 
• The role of the Local Authority and 
• Business support to Small and Medium Enterprises 

 
Officers informed Members that it would be difficult to do justice 
to such a wide-ranging review and Members were asked to 
consider narrowing the scope of their review to focussing on 
the impact of public funded business support and the success 
of new business start up in the Borough. Particular reference 
was made to micro businesses at Hayes Business Studios.  
 
Hayes Business Studios, located on Uxbridge College Hayes 
Campus was built from funding secured from the London 
Development Agency and Hillingdon Community Trust. The 
Studios consisted of a £1m ten unit facility for new start up 
businesses, and was a great success story during these 
difficult economic times.  
 
Members referred to the importance of engaging with Banks to 
help businesses and officers informed Members that the 
Business Studios had received support from the Nat West 
Bank. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
It was hoped to replicate the Hayes Business Studios model on 
the RAF Uxbridge site. 
 
Members were provided with background information on the 
different public sector business support schemes. Previously 
there had been some 3,000 different public sector business 
support schemes available, all with different eligibility criteria. 
Solutions for Business had streamlined these schemes into a 
core offer of 30 “products”. 
 
The primary route to access business support within London 
was Business Link and this organisation would be helpful for 
the review.  
 
Reference was made to Industrial Estates and it was agreed 
that the review would focus on this area at the second witness 
session. The Council did not have good links with the 
businesses on the estates and a review could look at how this 
could be improved. In addition the review could look at how 
larger organisations could help smaller businesses in terms of 
business to business support, the possibility of mentoring, 
creation of websites for industrial estates, business clubs etc. 
 
Members agreed that the review should concentrate on the 
North Uxbridge Industrial area which was owned by Slough 
Estates. The site consisted of mixed sized businesses and 
there was an estimated employment figure of 2,196.      
             
Resolved- 
 

1. That the scoping report be amended to include reference 
to North Uxbridge Industrial Estate and how business to 
business support could be encouraged. 

 
2. That the next meeting of this Committee take place at 

Hayes Business Studios where Members of the 
Committee can meet with some of the businesses to 
hear of their experiences of business start ups. 

 
3. That the following witnesses be invited to the next 

meeting to enable Members to gather evidence as part 
of the review: Martin Blandy from Hayes Business 
Studios, Rob Grover, Business Link, a representative 
from Uxbridge College, representatives from businesses 
at the studio and a representative of the Nat West Bank 
link at the business studios.    

    

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed / 
Nigel Cramb/ 
Helena 
Webster 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed / 
Nigel Cramb / 
Helena 
Webster 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



55. Work programme 2009/10  
 
Members noted the work programme for the remainder of 
2009/10 and agreed that an extra meeting of this Committee be 
set up to enable this Committee’s second major review, to be 
completed this Municipal Year. 

 

Action By: 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 

56. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting closed at 8.30pm 
Next meeting: 23 March 2010, at Hayes Business Studios, 
Time to be confirmed      
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 
 


